

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 88th REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON APRIL 23, 2024 (TUESDAY) 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez

ABSENT:

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

-do--do--do--do--do-Ex Officio Member

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business) Ex Officio Member (on Official Business)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 234-09-2024

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN AND AMONG THE TUGUEGARAO COMPONENT CITY POLICE STATION, TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT, MY BROTHER'S KEEPER-LIFE COACHES (MBK-LC) TUGUEGARAO CHAPTER, IACT TUGUEGARAO CHAPTER, FEDERATION OF TRICYCLE OPERATORS AND DRIVERS ASSOCIATION, PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT UNIT, CAGAYAN PROVINCIAL OFFICE, ZONTA CLUB OF CENTRAL TUGUEGARAO AND CITY ADVOCACY SUPPORT GROUP RELATIVE TO THE PNP'S PROJECT HONESTO AND GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR, HON. MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE, TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE SAID MOA

WHEREAS, the referral pertaining to the "Indorsement of the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, on the Memorandum of Agreement relative to the PNP's Project HONESTO" was endorsed to the Ninth City Council;

WHEREAS, Section 25(b) of RA 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, mandates that national agencies and offices with project implementation functions shall coordinate with one another and with the local government units concerned in the discharge of these functions. They shall ensure the participation of the local government units both in the planning and implementation of government projects;

WHEREAS, the Memorandum of Agreement aims to formalize a partnership among the different stakeholders, namely: Tuguegarao Component City Police Station (TCCPS), Tuguegarao City Government, Religious Sectors (IACT, MBK-LC), Federation of Tricycle Operators and Driver's Association (FETODA), Philippine Drug Enforcement Agency (PDEA Cagayan), Zonta Club of Central Tuguegarao and the City Advocacy Group to promote honesty and non-abusive behavior among drivers, leading to a reduction in road-related crimes;

WHEREAS, the Parties recognize the need for collaboration and cooperation to create a safe and secure road environment for the community;

SPST-005-00

Page 1 of 2



WHEREAS, the Parties intend to work together to implement initiatives and strategies that encourage drivers to adhere to ethical standards and uphold non-abusive conduct on the road;

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to establish a partnership and signify their commitment to ensuring the implementation and success of this initiative;

WHEREAS, Hon. Atty. Mary Marjorie Martin-Chan, President of Zonta Club Central Tuguegarao, suggested during the meeting to include under Confidentiality and Data Sharing that the Tricycle Drivers who will be subjecting themselves to the program should sign an informed consent form that they will be part of the said program so that any information that will be gathered especially personal information will only be utilized for the purposes of the program;

WHEREAS, there is a need for the passage of a resolution granting authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA;

WHEREAS, all other suggestions and recommendations made by the parties during the committee hearing are already incorporated in the MOA;

WHEREAS, upon the evaluation of the subject referred, the joint committees recommend for the adoption and approval of the Memorandum of Agreement and the granting of authority to the City Mayor to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA;

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to approve the Memorandum of Agreement between and among the Tuguegarao Component City Police Station, Tuguegarao City Government, My Brother's Keeper-Life Coaches (MBK-LC) Tuguegarao Chapter, IACT Tuguegarao Chapter, Federation of Tricycle Operators and Drivers Association, Philippine Drug Enforcement Unit, Cagayan Provincial Office, Zonta Club of Central Tuguegarao and City Advocacy Support Group relative to the PNP's Project HONESTO and to grant authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 234-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

y to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: 04-30-2024

cel